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TO: Technical Advisory Committee 
Agenda Date: July 7, 2022 

FROM: Maurice Anderson, Director 

SUBJECT: LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT #2022-008, Lockhart. The applicants are 
proposing a lot line adjustment between two parcels of the same ownership that 
together total 18,000 square feet. Parcel A is currently 12,000 square feet and 
Parcel B is currently 6,000 square feet. If the proposed adjustment is approved, 
the parcels would be merged into one 18,000-square-foot (approximately 0.41-
acre) resultant parcel. Both parcels are zoned R-1-D (Single-Family Residential 
Design Combining District) and have a General Plan land use designation of 
“Existing Residential” per the Eagle Lake Area Plan, 1982. The proposed project 
is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Section 
15305 of the CEQA Guidelines. The subject parcels are located in Spalding at 
687-710 Linden Way, approximately 26 miles north of Susanville, via Eagle Lake
Road (A-1). APNs: 077-233-006 and 077-233-054. Staff Contact: Nancy
McAllister, Senior Planner

The Planning Division of the Lassen County Department of Planning and Building Services 
finds as follows: 

1. The applicants have submitted Lot Line Adjustment Application #2022-008, proposing a
lot line adjustment between two parcels of the same ownership that together total
approximately 18,000 square feet.

2. Parcel A is currently 12,000 square feet and Parcel B is currently 6,000 square feet.

3. If the proposed adjustment is approved, the parcels would be merged into one 18,000-
square-foot (approximately 0.41-acre) resultant parcel.

4. Both parcels are zoned R-1-D (Single-Family Residential Design Combining District)
and have a General Plan land use designation of “Existing Residential” per the Eagle
Lake Area Plan, 1982.

5. Improvements on Parcel A include a well and pump house. Parcel B is unimproved.
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6. The proposed lot line adjustment is exempt from the provisions of the Subdivision Map 

Act pursuant to Section 66412(d) of the Government Code. 
 

7. Government Code Section 66412(d) states in part:  
 
A local agency or advisory agency shall limit its review and approval to a determination 
of whether or not the parcels resulting from the lot line adjustment will conform to the 
local general plan, any applicable specific plan, any applicable coastal plan, and zoning 
and building ordinances. 
 

8. Parcel A has a building site designation with a recorded document number of 2011-05026 
(Official Records of Lassen County), recorded in accordance with Lassen County Code 
Section 12.12.021. 
 

9. Lassen County Code Section 12.12.021 states that any alteration of the boundaries of a 
recorded building site designation requires either a lot line adjustment or application for 
re-subdivision. Therefore, despite the fact that this application is effectively a merger, it 
must be processed as a lot line adjustment, due to the aforementioned requirement. 

 
10. The Eagle Lake Area Plan, 1982, identifies the following policy for the “Existing 

Residential” land use designation: 
 
V-13-A Residential 
 
Policy: 
 
-Existing- 
 
Allow the buildout of all existing lots and approved building sites in subdivisions 
approved by Lassen County for such purposes and the use of parcels for single family 
residential purposes in areas designated for residential use in the Plan. Such buildout is 
to continue contingent upon maintenance of environmental quality and the protection of 
public health as determined by the appropriate regulatory agency responsible for such 
matters. 
 
The further division of lots in the existing subdivisions (i.e., Spaulding Tract, Stones 
Units 1-6, and Bengard) other than “lot line adjustments” shall be prohibited. 
 
The placement and appearance of permanent residential structures and manufactured 
housing should serve to maintain and enhance the character of the setting and 
community in which they are located.   

 
11. The Eagle Lake Area Plan, 1982, does not establish a maximum dwelling units per acre 

or maximum density requirement for the “Existing Residential” land use designation. 
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12. Lassen County Code Section 18.102.050(5) states the following: 
 

Except as specified otherwise in this title, the following building site area and minimum 
lot width regulations shall apply:  
 
Minimum of six thousand square feet, except corner lots, for property utilizing individual 
well and community sewage system; minimum lot width sixty feet at the setback line, 
except on corner lots. 
 

13. The proposed project is consistent with the Lassen County General Plan, 2000, the Eagle 
Lake Area Plan, 1982, and applicable Lassen County zoning and building codes. 
 

14. The applicants’ proposal meets the requirements of the moratorium set forth by the 
Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board which requires at least 4 lots for a 
building site utilizing a community sewer system within the Spalding Eagle Lake Tract 
Subdivision. If approved, the new building site, when recorded, will contain 6 lots. 
 

15. The Technical Advisory Committee shall approve, conditionally approve, or disapprove 
this lot line adjustment application pursuant to Lassen County Code Section 16.12.040. 
 

16. The proposed project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
under Section 15305 of the CEQA Guidelines.  

 
 
The Lassen County Department of Planning and Building Services recommends the 
following conditions be placed on the project if approved:   
 

None. 
 
MLA:njm 
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